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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON
9611 S.E. 36th St. • Mercer Island, WA  98040-3732
(206) 236-5300 • FAX: (206) 236-3645 • TDD: (206) 232-9598
    Permit Application No. 0802-046

February 15, 2008
Matt & Olga Cote
31210 112th Avenue SE
Maple Valley, WA 98092
	Project:
	Cote Residence

	Location:

	3041 68th Avenue SE 

	
	Mercer Island, WA  98040

	Permit Application Number:
	0802-046


Dear Mr. Cote:

The City of Mercer Island Development Services has performed a building plan review on the above referenced project for conformance with the following codes, as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Mercer Island:

· 2006 International Residential Code (IRC)

· 2006 International Building Code (IBC), as applicable

· 2006 Washington State Energy Code, WAC 51-11 (WSEC)

· 2006 Washington State Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code, WAC 51-13 (VIAQ)

· 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC)

· Mercer Island City Code (MICC)
Please note that you may be contacted by the City Arborist, Fire Marshal, Development Engineer, or Planner with additional comments.
If reference is made to “Tip Sheets”, visit www.mybuildingpermit.com where you will find a link to “Construction Tip Sheets” as well as other helpful information regarding the permitting process. Alternatively, copies of the tip sheets are available at the Development Services Group front counter.
Please respond to the following comments:
Structural 
S1. Truss Joist no longer manufacturers an 11-7/8” Series 250 I-joist.  Please revise the floor joist callouts on the plans to a member which is available.
S2. Please provide a detail showing the shear transfer from the front to rear shear walls in the master-bathroom to the foundation.  As the shear walls are perpendicular to the floor framing, a usual notation is for blocking and attachment below the wall in the floor diaphragm. 
S3. Please add a note to plans to provide full depth blocking under all bearing and shear-walls above per IBC Section 2308.9.3.
S4. Please specify the framing hangers to be used to connect the flush 3-1/2”x11-7/8” PSL’s to each other on the upper-floor framing.
S5. The 3-1/8” x11-7/8” PSL in the upper floor framing at the office running side to side is over-stressed.  Please provide calculations justifying its size and revise as necessary.  
S6. In locations where the new 3-1/2”-11-7/8” rim is not used to support the new floor framing (near the new stair opening) and under the new rim to the foundation, please note the required posting for the major floor framing members.

S7. Please provide rake detail at gable end of roof. Indicate framing for overhang, method of lateral transfer, and bracing for gable end trusses. 
S8. Please provide a detail for roof over-framing or provide note for over-framing to be provided for by truss manufacturer.
S9. Please key into framing plans the locations the window shear strapping detail on sheet S-1 is required.

S10. Building Cross Section on sheet A-5 and detail ‘SW2 w/T-2’ on sheet S-1 refer to different hold-downs and nomenclature then the hold-down schedule on sheet S-1.  Specifically the use of a Simpson HDQ8.  These details also refer to a minimum 2” edge nailing pattern for the CDX plywood.  Please clarify these discrepancies between nailing patterns, the section details, the shear wall schedule and the hold-down schedule.

S11. Please provide the manufacturer’s or other approved agency’s testing report for the use of the MST60 strap with ‘Kwik Bolt II’ installation as detailed on sheet S-1.
S12. Please have engineer of record provide letter the existing foundation is capable of handling the increased loads from the new upper floor.  Please address with calculations the increase from the girder truss and floor beam load above the Master Bathroom and Office. 
Nonstructural

N1. Please add north arrow to all plan sheets
N2. Please clarify weather exterior wall on the rear of the house at the library will have brick veneer removed as noted on the floor plan (Sheet A-2) or remain as shown on the rear elevation (Sheet A-4).
N3. Please revise stair section on sheet A-3 to include method of attachment to resist both lateral and vertical loads per IRC 311.2.1 (how will the stairs be attached to the floor landings) and under stair protection per IRC 311.2.2 (under stairs from the upper floor).
N4. Please clarify if lower floor (existing basement) is to be conditioned space.  
· If it is not conditioned, please add notes showing minimum R-30 insulation in the main floor framing, to weather seal the door to the lower level, and clarify how air infiltration will not occur at the stair assembly along the existing main floor glass block window.
· If the lower floor is conditioned space, please show how the space will conform to the chosen prescriptive path of the WSEC Chapter 6 – particularly along the stairs to the lower floor, or provide an energy trade off calculations.
N5. Please show location of minimum 22”x30” attic access.
N6. Please add Smoke detector to basement plan. 
The above comments should be responded to in itemized letter form.  Revisions should be clearly indicated and clouded on the plans.  Resubmit two copies of revised drawings and one copy of structural calculations as required.  If the revisions are minor, you may redmark the plans in person. If you have any questions or require additional clarification, please contact me at (206) 275-7733 or e-mail me at: mike.daggs@mercergov.org.  
Sincerely,
Mike Daggs
Building Plans Examiner
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